No stock based compensation was issued to directors, officers or consultants during the year.

Off Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company is not a party to any off balance sheet arrangements or transactions.

Restatement
During the year ended December 31, 2011, the Peruvian courts nullified the acquisition of the Bella
Rubia claims and costs capitalized to the claims of $21,934 was recorded. During the year ended
December 31, 2012, management became aware of acquisition costs of an additional $US700,000
($CAD699,650) and $39,980 in exploration costs were associated with the Bella Rubia claims which
were not written off in 2011.

As a result, the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2011 and the
consolidated statement of comprehensive loss and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2011
have been restated to reflect the additional write-off of the acquisition costs and exploration costs.

  The following adjustments were made to the consolidated statement of financial position as at
December 30, 2011:

Grenville Gold Corp.
Management Discussion & Analysis

  As previously stated  Adjustment  As restated
Exploration and evaluation assets $ 4,329,392 $ (739,630) $ (3,589,762)
Deficit $ (7,812,305) $ (739,630) $ (8,551,935)

The following adjustment was made to the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss as at
December 30, 2011:

  As previously
stated  Adjustment  As restated

Exploration and evaluation asset impairment $ (21,934) $ (739,630) $ (761,564)
Loss per share $ (0.07) $ (0.07) $ (0.14)

The following adjustments were made to the consolidated statement of cash flow as at December 30,
2011:

  As previously
stated  Adjustment  As restated

Net loss $ (721,372) $ (739,630) $ (1,461,002)
Exploration and evaluation asset impairment $ 21,934 $ 739,630 $ 761,564

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going
concern, which assumes the realization of assets and the settlement of liabilities in the normal course
of business. The appropriateness of the going concern assumption is dependent upon the Company's
ability to generate future profitable operations and/or generate continued financial support in the form of
share issuances.

Management is of the opinion that sufficient working capital will be obtained from public share offerings
to meet the Company's liabilities and commitments as they come due. These financial statements do